Public Document Pack

Licensing Committee

Thursday 14 November 2013 at 10.00'am

To be held at at the Town Hall,
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Jenny Armstrong, David Barker, Nikki Bond,
Jillian Creasy, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-
Hammond, Denise Reaney, Nikki Sharpe, Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and
Joyce Wright

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA
14 NOVEMBER 2013

Order of Business

1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

2. Apologies for Absence

3. Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public

4. Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting.

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-

9 September 2013
10 September 2013
12 September 2013
16 September 2013
23 September 2013
26 September 2013
30 September 2013
3 October 2013

10 October 2013

6. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Driver and Applicant
Referrals Policy - Review
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

7. Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Taxi Enforcement
Review
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

A new Standards regime was introduced on 1% July, 2012 by the Localism Act 2011.
The new regime made changes to the way that your interests needed to be
registered and declared. Prejudicial and personal interests no longer exist and they
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs).

The Act also required that provision is made for interests which are not Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests and required the Council to introduce a new local Code of



Conduct for Members. Provision has been made in the new Code for dealing with
“‘personal” interests.

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to
you previously, and has been published on the Council’'s website as a downloadable
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests

If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the
circumstances before reaching a con
[...]
unds
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were
present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in
paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

Carolyn Forster reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the
application.

At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and
press and attendees.

RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee:-

(@) agrees to grant a variation to the Premises Licence in respect of the
Basement, 102-104 West Street, Sheffield, S1 4EP, in the terms requested
and subject to the conditions agreed between the applicant and the
Environmental Protection Service, as detailed in the report;

Page 5 of 6
Page 11



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 10.09.2013

(b)  accepts that the Policies now circulated on behalf of the applicant should be
incorporated into the premises Operating Schedule; and

(c) recommends that (i) regular meetings be held between premises
management and residents, along the lines now reported and (ii) a mobile
phone number and e-mail address be made available for residents to report
any issues or concerns regarding the operation of the premises.

(The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating conditions
will be included in the written Notice of Determination.)

Page 6 of 6
Page 12



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Meeting held 12 September 2013

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy,

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond,
Denise Reaney, Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and Joyce Wright

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson)
and Councillor Nikki Sharpe.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 25" July, 2013
and the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 10", 11", 17", 20™, 24" and 27" June,
18t 2nd gt q5M 16 18™M 22M 23" 29" and 30™ July and 1% and 5 August,
2013 were approved as correct records.

SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013

The Committee received a report of the Chief Licensing Officer informing
Members of the new Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013.

Shimla Finch, Principal Licensing Officer, informed Members of the new Act and
its implications, which was due to come into effect on the 1% October, 2013 and
asked that the Committee approve the fees and application documents for a
Scrap Metal Dealer licence, as outlined in the report, and give approval for the
published scheme of delegation to be amended to reflect the legislative changes.

Shimla Finch stated that the statute revises the regulatory regime for scrap metal
dealing and vehicle dismantling and that Local Authorities will continue to act as
the main regulator, but the new statute gives Authorities more powers to refuse
and revoke licences if it considers dealers to be unsuitable and allows them
greater rights of entry and inspection. She added that the changes in the
legislation have been prompted by the impact of metal theft which has become an
increasing problem across the United Kingdom as the value of metal has risen.

Page 13



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.09.2013

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

6.1

6.2

Shimla Finch outlined the two types of licence to be brought in by the Act, these
being a “site licence” and a “collector’s licence”. She stated that a person can
only hold one licence in a Local Authority area, but can hold a licence in more
than one Local Authority area. She indicated that a site licence requires all of the
sites at which the licensee carries on the business as a scrap metal dealer within
the Local Authority area to be identified, and a site ma
[...]
o the review of the current
policy in respect of referring current and prospective licensed drivers to the
Licensing Sub-Committee and the setting of the guidelines as to when a driver and
applicant should be referred.

Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer, presented the report and stated that
the current referrals procedure has been in place since 2009, and the Local
Authority aims to conduct a review of licensing policies on a three yearly cycle and
therefore it is before the Licensing Committee for consideration. He stated that

Page 2 of 4
Page 14



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 12.09.2013

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.1

7.2

7.3

similarly with most policies it is a source of guidance only and can be subject to
interpretation. He stated that the report gives a flavour to Members of policies
which are adopted in different parts of the country and is source of information only
and not recommendation.

In response to questions, Clive Stephenson stated that in most instances,
Licensing Officers are able to grant licences when satisfied that the person is a fit
and proper person to hold a licence and use their discretion as to when it is
appropriate for an applicant to be referred to the Sub-Committee for consideration.
He added that Licensing Officers have a duty of care to the public to follow up any
complaints received and check with the driver regarding the circumstances of a
complaint before deciding on what action to be taken.

Members felt there was a need for greater clarity as to the nature of the warnings
issued, the number of warnings given before a referral is made to the Licensing
Committee and that consideration be given as to the length of time a warning
remains on a licence.

The Committee heard representations from Hafeas Rehman (Sheffield Taxi Trade
Association) and Peter Davies (GMB trade union), who both indicated that they
were happy with the current policy. They stated the present system is fair, works
well and nothing needs to change.
[...]
sider the applicant to
Licence be a fit and proper person to hold

a licence in the light of (a) his
offences and convictions, (b) the
responses provided to the

Page 19



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.09.2013

78/13

79/13

Application for a new
Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Driver’s
Licence

Application for a new
Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Driver’s
Licence

Page 20

questions raised and (c) his lack
of driving experience since the
date of his last conviction.

Grant a licence for nine months
and, on the first renewal, authority
be given to grant the applicant a
12 month licence and, on any
subsequent renewal, an 18 month
licence, subject to there being no
further cause for concern.

Defer a decision on the
application pending enquiries of
the Local Authority where the
applicant used to live, in terms of
his taxi driving record, and
arrangements be made for the
application to be considered at a
future meeting of the Sub-
Committee.

Page 2 of 2



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 26 September 2013

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Stuart Wattam and
Joyce Wright

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson).

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4, LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 -
STREET TRADING - STATIC APPLICATION AND FOOTBALL APPLICATION -
UNIT 2 CLAYWHEELS LANE

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider two applications, under
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, for a static and
football street trading consent to trade outside Unit 2 Claywheels Lane (Ref. No.
56/13).

4.2 Present at the meeting were Fay Mullen and Lynn Egley (Applicants), Lisa
Cowlishaw, HR Manager, Fletchers Bakery (Objector), Andy Ruston 
[...]
ing consideration of the information contained in the
report now submitted, and the representations now made, the application for a
street trading consent to trade in the city centre (Ref No.57/13), be deferred and
the applicant be advised to amend his application to seek consent for a site in
Devonshire Green.

Page 4 of 4
Page 24



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting held 30 September 2013

PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Deputy Chair), Adam Hurst and Nikki Bond

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Chair (Councillor John Robson)
and Councillor Roger Davison.

2. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of two cases relating to
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing.

4.2 The applicant in Case No. 70/13 attended the hearing and addressed the Sub-
Committee.

4.3 The applicant in Case No. 80/13 did not attend the hearing.

4.4 RESOLVED: That the cases now submitted be determined as follows:-

Case No. Licence Type Decision
70/13 Application for a new Agreed to depart from the current
Private Hire Vehicle Licensing Policy and issue a licence for
Licence the normal term of 12 months in the light
of the applicant’s exceptional

circumstances.

80/13 Review of a Hackney Defer consideration of the review in order
Carriage and Private to give the applicant one further
Hire Driver’s Licence opportunity to attend and present his

case.

Page 25



This page is
[...]
tic and
Football Street Trading Consent to trade outside at the B&Q Car Park, Queens
Road, Sheffield (Reference No. 59/13) be granted.

(The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision and the operating conditions
will be included in the written Notice of Determination.)

Page 5 of 5
Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Licensing Committee

Meeting held 10 October 2013

PRESENT: Councillors Nikki Bond, Jillian Creasy, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson,

1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

6.2

Adam Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, Denise Reaney, Clive Skelton
(Deputy Chair), Stuart Wattam, Cliff Woodcraft and Joyce Wright

CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE

RESOLVED: That (a) with effect from 1%' October, 2013, Councillor Clive Skelton
be appointed Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 2013/14 Municipal
Year; and

(b) this Committee places on record its appreciation for the outstanding
contribution made to the Licensing Committee by Councillor John Robson.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor John Robson.
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS

The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 12" 15th,
19™, 20™ and 30" August and 2™ and 3™ September, 2013 were approved as
correct records, subject to the amendment of the minutes of the meeting held on
20™ August by the deletion of the question marks after the words “Pub Operator”
in paragraph 4.2.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION - PERSONAL
LICENCES

The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to (a) inform Members of a
consultation paper that had been released by the Home Office proposing to
abolish personal alcohol licences, (b) consult with Members regarding the new
proposals outlined in the consultation paper and (c) obtain comments f
[...]
Private Hire Drivers Licensing

Driver’s referrals policy. - Warnings and Prosecutions.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The current drivers and applicants referral to Licensing Committee Policy was reviewed by
the Licensing Committee in September 2013. Although the Committee agreed in principal
to a small change in the current policy (copy attached at appendix 1). The Committee
wished to have further information on the offences and reasons that relate to the issue of
warnings, cautions and the prosecution of offenders.

1.2 This report outlines the areas within Taxi and Private Hire Licensing a Local Council can
take enforcement action against not only licensed holders but unlicensed vehicles and
drivers.

2.0 Current Position

2.1 The current referrals criteria are attached to this report as appendix 1.

2.2 The setting out of referrals allows for applicants to understand the reason for
referral and then make a considered decision on whether to make an application.

3.0 The Legal Situation ~ What offences can a Council Prosecute for?

3.1 The main legislation that covers both hackney carriages vehicles, private hire
vehicles and their drivers and operators. Is Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and the
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.

3.2  Attached at appendix 2 of this report is a list of the “common” offences that officers
may detect and which are covered by the above two acts and other legislation.

3.3  Where an offence could be prosecuted the driver /licensee could be cautioned or
issued a warning. Except in the case of illegal plying for hire where officers are
under instruction to prosecute every case where evidence shows the offence.

3.4 Thereis also in the case of Hackney Carriages and their drivers and owners, the
Local Sheffield City Council Byelaws, a copy of these are attached as appendix 3 of
this report. These have powers of enforcement and licenses can be prosecuted
under byelaws as well.

3.5 There are many other Laws and Regulations that imping
[...]
nsing
Author of Report: Steven Lonnia Chief Licensing Officer,

Business and Strategy, Place Portfolio

Summary: Report — Taxi Enforcement Review

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 73



Report of the Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing to the Licensing Sub
Committee 14" November 2013.

Private Hire & Hackney Carriage Licensing

Enforcement Activity

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To report to the Licensing Sub Committee the enforcement activity undertaken in
private hire and taxi licensing for the period 1 April 2013 to 30" September 2013.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 On 25" October 2005, the Licensing Board considered the comments
and recommendations of the Strategic Resources and Performance
Scrutiny and Policy Development Board and one of the resolutions of
the meeting was;

“‘the Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and Governance, be requested to
submit quarterly reports to this Board on enforcement practice by the
Taxi Licensing Section”

2.2 The Licensing Board have previously agreed the level of enforcement activity, at its
meeting of April 2007, the Licensing Board accepted that the Taxi Licensing
Section undertake 88 enforcement duties per year.

2.3 This equates to at least 40 weeks per year with 2 officers having some form of
enforcement activity take place over 2 nights/days a week. The rest is made up of
day time and out of town enforcement with other agencies

3.0  Description of and reasoning behind enforcement Activity.

3.1 The Council has a duty to enforce the legislation in relation to Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Licensing.

3.2  The purpose of enforcement should always be to safeguard the health safety and
welfare of the public by ensuring that the relevant legislation is complied with. The
aim is to provide a goed, accessible and safe means of public transport. It must be
remembered that Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers provide the service in
order to earn a wage, they will only be there to provide a service if they are able to
make a reasonable livin
[...]
t on certain operations and exercises the officers time spent solely
on taxi enforcement will be limited.

The new joined up approach will not affect the amount of taxi enforcement
undertaken and we will strive to maintain the current high standards of
enforcement we operate under.

Financial & Staffing Implications

None in relation to this report.

The enforcement costs are met from fee’s received on vehicle applications and
miscellaneous items to the Council. It is not legal to pay for enforcement duties
from driver licence fees.

Licence fees are reviewed on an annual basis and this is when the fees would be
adjusted if needed to be.

Recommendations

That members consider the contenip»fatgié rgpprt.



13.0 Options

13.1 Consider the report and change the type and frequency of enforcement activity
they require from the Taxi Licensing Section. If any changes are made then those
changes to be clearly stated in the resolution.

13.2  Accept the report and make no changes to the frequency or type of enforcement
undertaken.

Stephen Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer
November 2013.

Page 78



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	10 September
	12 September
	16 September
	23 September
	26 September
	30 September
	3 October
	10 October

	6 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Driver and Applicant Referrals Policy - Review
	7 Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing - Taxi Enforcement Review



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 November 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Clive Skelton (Chair), Jillian Creasy, Roger Davison, 

George Lindars-Hammond, Denise Reaney, Stuart Wattam and 
Joyce Wright 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nikki Bond, Neale Gibson, 
Adam Hurst and Cliff Woodcraft. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Committee held on 12th September 
and 10th October 2013, and the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 9th, 10th, 16th, 
23rd, 26th and 30th September and 3rd October 2013, were approved as correct 
records. 

 
5.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - DRIVER AND 
APPLICANT REFERRALS POLICY - REVIEW 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report relating to the review of the current 
policy in respect of referring current and prospective licensed drivers to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee and the setting of the guidelines as to when a driver 
and applicant should be referred.  The report had been submitted to the meeting 
of the Committee held on 12th September 2013, and although the Committee had 
agreed in principle to a small change in the current policy, attached to the report at 
Appendix 1, it had requested the submission of further information on the offences 
and reasons that related to the issue of warnings, cautions and the prosecution of 
offenders.  The report contained such information, together with Appendices 2 and 
3, relating to a list of the ‘common’ offences that officers may detect and details of 
penalty point schemes adopted by other local authorities.  Copies of the local 
Sheffield City Council By-Laws, relating to hackney carriages, were circulated at 
the meeting.   

  
5.2 Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer, presented the report, referring 

specifically to the additional information requested by the Committee at its 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 14.11.2013 

Page 2 of 5 
 

meeting held on 12th September 2013.  He reported on the penalty point systems 
adopted by a number of local authorities, indicating that, in his view, such a 
system would be very difficult to administer and would create problems for both 
officers and drivers. 

  
5.3 Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trades Association (STTA), agreed with the views 

now made with regard to a penalty points system, indicating that such a system 
would place too much pressure and onus on officers, as well as creating 
confusion for drivers.  He agreed broadly with the present warning system, but 
suggested that those drivers receiving three warning letters for minor offences 
should be required to attend the Licensing Office to explain their behaviour in front 
of officers.  Mr Rehman concluded by referring to the problems facing taxi drivers 
in the City Centre, stating that there were very few taxi ranks and places for them 
to park and that, in his opinion, taxi drivers were being unfairly treated by some 
Parking Services staff.   

  
5.4 Mohammed Yasim, GMB, referred to the recent death of John Robson, the former 

Chair of the Committee, stating that he wished to express his sincere 
condolences, on behalf of the GMB, to John’s family and friends.  Mr Yasim stated 
that he also agreed with the officer’s view in terms of the present referral system 
and the penalty point system, indicating that there was no justification for the 
introduction of a point system and that it would be very confusing for both officers 
and drivers.  He reiterated Mr Rehman’s views in terms of the problems facing 
drivers in terms of parking in the City Centre and suggested that the Council look 
at this issue as a matter of urgency.   

  
5.5 In response to comments and questions raised, Clive Stephenson stated that it 

would be possible to introduce a system whereby warnings were time-limited, with 
the period of time being dependent on the nature of the offence.  Officers had 
looked at introducing a system similar to the Council’s Disciplinary Procedures, 
where there would be a number of informal stages prior to a warning letter being 
sent, and prior to any formal disciplinary process, but had decided against this as 
there was a difference between drivers and employees, as well as the fact that 
current legislation depicted that all offences should be considered as part of 
applications for, and reviews of, licenses.  In terms of the weightings given in 
respect of warnings by officers, all aspects of the case would be considered, 
including whether the driver had committed similar or other offences in the past, 
and taking into consideration the views of the public in those cases where 
someone had made a complaint about the actions of a driver.  Taxi Licensing 
Officers would continue to work with colleagues in Transport and Highways in 
reviewing the number of taxi ranks and parking spaces in the City Centre, 
particularly in the light of the increase in the number of private hire vehicles.  On 
this issue, the Chair stated that Taxi Licensing Officers worked closely with 
colleagues in Transport and Highways and Development Services when there 
were major developments in the City Centre, such as the new Markets building, to 
look at what provision could be made in terms of parking for taxi drivers.  He 
added that officers also liaised with the bus companies to look at how taxi drivers 
could rank at certain bus stops once services had stopped running late at night.  
Mr Stephenson stated that having an agreed procedure in terms of the nature and 
number of warnings would assist officers and also help to reduce any confusion 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 14.11.2013 

Page 3 of 5 
 

for drivers.  He stated that he would be willing to attend a future meeting of the 
Access Liaison Group to discuss the issue regarding the parking of taxis around 
the new Markets building.   

  
5.6 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded from the 

meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there 
would be a disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
5.7 The Solicitor to the Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on various 

aspects of the report. 
  
5.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the representations now 

made and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) in the light of the information now reported and the representations now 

made, agrees that the Council should not adopt a penalty points system in 
connection with warnings and prosecutions for drivers and operators under 
the current Referrals Policy; and  

  
 (c) (i) approves the criteria regarding the Referral of Drivers or Applicants to 

the Licensing Sub-Committee, relating to more serious offences, as set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report now submitted, and (ii) agrees that, for less 
serious misdemeanours, offences and breaches of conditions, (A) drivers 
and operators should receive a verbal warning for the first offence, a written 
warning for the second offence, and a final written warning for the third 
offence, with any further offences resulting in a referral to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee and (B) the term of the warnings remain on the licence in 
periods of calendar months, dependent on the nature of the offence. 

 
6.  
 

PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE LICENSING - TAXI 
ENFORCEMENT REVIEW 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report outlining the 
enforcement activity undertaken in relation to private hire and taxi 
licensing for the period 1st April to 30th September 2013.   

  
6.2 In attendance were Clive Stephenson, Principal Licensing Officer, 

Hafeas Rehman, Sheffield Taxi Trades Association (STTA), and 
Mohammed Yasim, GMB. 

  
6.3 Mohammed Yasim stated that both drivers and officers should be 

commended on the figures regarding vehicle enforcement, driver 
checks and referrals to the Licensing Sub-Committee.  He stated that 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 14.11.2013 

Page 4 of 5 
 

the majority of problems at the present time were caused by drivers 
from other areas plying for hire in the City and drivers illegally plying 
for hire, and that there was a need for urgent action against such 
drivers.   

  
6.4 Hafeas Rehman welcomed the report, but expressed concern at the 

fact that there was no reference to operators.  He reiterated Mr 
Yasim’s views in that officers should be focussing their enforcement 
activity on drivers, often those from other areas, illegally plying for hire 
in the City.  He also expressed his concern at any possible reduction 
in service following the planned restructuring of the Licensing Section, 
indicating that drivers deserved a better service and wanted to see a 
better standard of enforcement.  He concluded by stating that action 
was required to resolve the issues at Owlerton Stadium and 
Napoleon’s Casino, Penistone Road.   

  
6.5 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Clive 

Stephenson stated that arrangements had been put in place in terms 
of enforcement action again operators, details of which would be 
included in the next enforcement report.  The reason for the increase 
in the number of checks made by officers in August 2013, was that 
officers were accompanied by the Police, who were able to stop 
drivers.  Particular efforts were made to stop private hire drivers when 
officers were accompanied by the Police.  Although officers were 
aware of the problems caused by unlicensed drivers from other areas 
coming into the City and illegally plying for hire, it was very difficult for 
them to take any action as, even if they had the relevant contact 
details, there was no requirement on the drivers to respond or provide 
any information.  It was also very difficult to obtain any job records or 
other details from their respective operators, therefore officers could 
not obtain the relevant evidence they required to hand to the Police.   

  
6.6 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees be excluded 

from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the grounds 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
6.7 The Solicitor to the Committee reported orally, giving legal advice on 

various aspects of the report. 
  
6.8 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
6.9 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the 

representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised; 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 14.11.2013 

Page 5 of 5 
 

  
 (b) welcomes the report and expresses its thanks to (i) the officers 

in the Taxi Licensing Section for the excellent work undertaken 
by them in terms of enforcement and (ii) the drivers in 
connection with the comparatively low figures regarding defect 
notices, warning letters and referrals; and 

  
 (c) requests:- 
  
 (i) the Chief Licensing Officer to submit a total of four update 

reports on enforcement activity per annum to future 
meetings, comprising three quarterly reports and one 
annual report, with (A) both the quarterly reports and the 
annual report containing comparative figures for the two 
previous quarterly period or years, respectively, and (B) 
details in terms of an explanation, being included in the 
report where any figures vary from the norm; and 

  
 (ii) that, regardless of any changes following the planned 

restructuring of the Licensing Service, officers be required 
to undertake enforcement activity a minimum of 40 weeks 
per annum. 

 
7.  
 

JOHN ROBSON 
 

7.1 The Chair referred to the recent death of John Robson, who was considered to be 
a good friend, as well as a colleague, to many Councillors, and who had Chaired 
this Committee since May, 2012.   

  
7.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) places on record its sadness at the death of John Robson; and  
  
 (b) requests that its sincere condolences be conveyed to John’s family and 

friends. 
 


